
Descendants of Stephen Lang(s)ford of Creed, Cornwall

Generation One

1. Stephen Langsford #2704.

Children:

   i. Anne Langsford #2705, baptized 02 Aug 1684 in CON, ENG, buried 

11 Mar 1686/87 in CON, ENG.

   ii. Anne Langsford #2706, baptized 28 Mar 1687 in CON, ENG, buried 11 

Apr 1687 in CON, ENG.

   iii. James Langsford #2707, baptized 15 Dec 1688 in CON, ENG, buried 

11 Sep 1689 in CON, ENG.

   iv. Stephen Langsford #2708, baptized 08 Sep 1690 in CON, ENG.

  2. v. Peter Langsford #191.

   vi. Nicholas Langsford #2709, baptized 26 Dec 1695 in CON, ENG.

Generation Two

2. Peter Langsford #191, baptized 02 Sep 1693 in Creed, CON, ENG, d. Apr 1765 in 

Ponence, St Austell, CON, ENG, (Check death locality) buried 2 Apr 1765 in St 

Austell, CON, ENG.

!Peter was a `yeoman' of Creed.. He wrote a will just before he died in 1765 

appointing his son Peter to carry on the farm that the family leased at Ponence? ( 

possy. Pennance, near Grampound) said farm being leased from one Thomas Hawkins 

Esq... ( Will of 28th Mar 1765).

He married Mary Launder #763, married 19 Jan 1723 in St Austell, CON, ENG, d. 

Jan 1768 in St Austell, CON, ENG, buried 5 Jan 1768 in St Austell, CON, ENG.

Mary: Mary was buried in wool.

Children:

   i. Stephen Langsford #765, b. 1717 in St Austell, CON, ENG, baptized 9 

Nov 1717 in St Austell, CON, ENG.

  3. ii. Peter Langsford #179.



  4. iii. Elizabeth Langsford #764.

   iv. William Langsford #747, b. 1726 in St Austell, CON, ENG, baptized 8 

Oct 1726 in St Austell, CON, ENG.

William married an Elizabeth ?

   v. Mary Langford #192, b. ABT    1732 in CON, ENG, d. 28 Aug 1815 in 

Mevagissey, CON, ENG.

She married Richard Rickard #768, married 7 Jun 1756 in Creed, CON, 

ENG.

Generation Three

3. Peter Langsford #179, baptized 17 May 1731 in St Austell, CON, ENG, buried 18 

Apr 1789 in St Mewan, CON, ENG.

Peter given by WPV as chr. c.1731 at St Austell? He is given by Arthur LANGFORD 

as born c.1724 at Creed? Ancestral File: Marion Jackson Pearse, c/o C T Bullock, PO 

Box 1708, Carlston, Alberta, Canada. Submission AF90-101626  AFN:GPGJ-KH.

He married Elizabeth Hickes #180, married 15 Aug 1757 in St Stephens in Brannel, 

CON, ENG, (daughter of Walter Hicks #758 and Elizabeth Harris #759) baptized 29 

May 1738 in St Stephens in Brannel, CON, ENG, buried 4 Feb 1796 in St Mewan, 

CON, ENG.

Children:

   i. Elizabeth Lanksford #437, b. ABT    1759 in Creed, CON, ENG, 

baptized 5 Nov 1759 in Creed, CON, ENG, d. in ENG, buried in ENG.

!Elizabeth & Richard's marriage at St Mewan was witnessed by Peter 

LANGFORD (her father?). Elizabeth is named as executrix in her 

grandfathers will ie. `Peter LANGFORD yeoman of Creed'.

She married Richard Luke #748, married 24 Jul 1783 in St Mewan, 

CON, ENG.

   ii. Mary Lanksford #182, b. ABT    1762 in Creed, CON, ENG, baptized 

15 May 1762 in Creed, CON, ENG, d. in ENG, buried in ENG.

!Mary & Joseph's marriage was witnessed by Peter LANGFORD 

(father?).

She married (1) James Hodges #188, married 6 Apr 1795 in 

Mevagissey, CON, ENG.

She married (2) Joseph Williams #749, married 13 Oct 1796 in St 



Mewan, CON, ENG.

   iii. Anne Langford #438, b. ABT    1764 in Creed, CON, ENG, baptized 21 

Oct 1764 in Creed, CON, ENG, d. in ENG, buried in ENG.

Ann & Thomas' marriage at St Mewan was witnessed by Peter 

LANGFORD (her father?).

She married Thomas May #751, married 21 Feb 1786 in St Mewan, 

CON, ENG.

  5. iv. William Langsford #181 b. 1767/68.

   v. Catharine Langford #439, b. ABT    1767 in Creed, CON, ENG, 

baptized 25 Jun 1767 in Creed, CON, ENG, d. in ENG, buried in ENG.

  6. vi. Peter Langsford #172.

  7. vii. Nicholas Langford #183.

   viii. Jenifer (jenny) Langsford #184, b. ABT    1773 in Creed, CON, ENG, 

baptized 29 Nov 1773 in Creed, CON, ENG, d. in ENG, buried in 

ENG.

She married (1) Roger Tregilgas #190, married 9 Feb 1792 in 

Mevagissey, CON, ENG.

She married (2) Philip Williams #752, married 4 Jul 1797 in St Austell, 

CON, ENG.

   ix. Walter Hicks Langford #441, baptized ABT    1777 in Creed, CON, 

ENG, d. in ENG, buried 31 Jan 1833 in St Ives, CON, ENG.

  8. x. Stephen Langsford #440 b. ABT    1780.

4. Elizabeth Langsford #764.

She married Thomas Newton #766, married 19 Nov 1745 in St Austell, CON, ENG.

Children:

   i. William Newton #767.

Generation Four



5. William Langsford #181, b. 1767/68 in Creed, CON, ENG, baptized in CON, ENG, 

d. Oct 1825 in Mevagissey, CON, ENG, buried 6 Oct 1825 in Mevagissey, CON, 

ENG.

!William was given at his marriage as a `butcher'. He died at age 57.

He married Mary Roberts #185, married 9 Aug 1798 in Mevagissey, CON, ENG, b. 

ABT    1772 in CON, ENG, baptized in CON, ENG, d. Mar 1822 in Mevagissey, 

CON, ENG, buried 17 Mar 1822 in Mevagissey, CON, ENG.

Mary: !Mary died at Mevagissey at age 50.

Children:

   i. William Roberts Langsford #186, b. ABT    1798 in Mevagissey, CON, 

ENG, baptized 25 Nov 1798 in Mevagissey, CON, ENG, d. in ENG, 

buried in ENG.

He married Grace Warn Kendall #187, married 3 Aug 1823 in 

Mevagissey, CON, ENG, b. in ENG, baptized in ENG, d. in ENG, 

buried in ENG.

   ii. Nicholas Langford #757, b. 23 Oct 1802 in Mevagissey, CON, ENG, 

baptized 5 Dec 1802 in Mevagissey Meth. Ch., CON, ENG, d. in ENG, 

buried in ENG.

   iii. Mary Roberts Langsford #449, b. ABT    1809 in Mevagissey, CON, 

ENG, baptized 10 Jul 1809 in Mevagissey, CON, ENG, d. in ENG, 

buried in ENG.

6. Peter Langsford #172, baptized 21 Mar 1771 in Creed, CON, ENG, occupation 22 

Jun 1805 Publican, (Royal Cornish Gazette ref GA2 of 22 Jun 1805

Kings Arms, Morlot Place, St Ives [Cornwall]

Lease to be sold: Kept for many years [1791 sold to Mrs Couch] by Mrs Amy Couch, 

till lately and now by Mr Peter Langford.

West Britain 21 Jun 1811

Sale at Kings Arms, house of Mr Peter Langford).

He married Mary Robins #173, married 06 Nov 1803 in Mevagissey, CON, ENG, 

(daughter of William Robins #1722 and Margaret Ball #1723) baptized 24 Jan 1773 in 

Mevagissey, CON, ENG, buried 17 Mar 1822 in Mevagissey, CON, ENG.

Children:



   i. Peggy Robins Langford #434, b. 1805 in St Ives, CON, ENG, baptized 

14 Apr 1805 in St Ives Sion Chapel, St Ives, CON, ENG, d. in ENG, 

buried in ENG.

She married Thomas Vercoe #1598, married 11 Oct 1825 in St Austell, 

CON, ENG.

   ii. Peter Langford #436, b. 1806 in St Ives, CON, ENG, baptized 30 Mar 

1806 in St Ives, CON, ENG, d. in ENG, buried in ENG.

!Did this  child survive infancy?

   iii. Betsey Hicks Langford #435, b. 1807 in St Ives, CON, ENG, baptized 

31 Dec 1807 in St Ives Sion Chapel, St Ives, CON, ENG, d. in ENG, 

buried in ENG.

She married Thomas Williams #2717, married 26 Jul 1834 in St Ives, 

CON, ENG.

  9. iv. Peter Langford #76.

   v. Mary Ann Langford #174, baptized 31 Dec 1809 in St Ives, CON, 

ENG, d. in ENG, buried in ENG.

She married John Rolling #178, married 29 Jan 1832 in Mevagissey, 

CON, ENG, b. in ENG, baptized in ENG, d. in ENG, buried in ENG.

   vi. Selina Langford #175, baptized 08 Sep 1811 in St Ives, CON, ENG, d. 

26 Dec 1833 in Pentewan, Mevagissey, CON, ENG, buried 26 Dec 

1833 in Mevagissey, CON, ENG.

Selina died at Pentewan near Pentuan unmarried at aged 23.

   vii. Joseph Langford #176, b. ABT    1816 in Mevagissey, CON, ENG, 

baptized in CON, ENG, d. May 1816 in Mevagissey, CON, ENG, 

buried 30 May 1816 in Mevagissey, CON, ENG.

Joseph died as an infant.

   viii.Sarah Christine Langford #177, baptized 28 Dec 1817 in Mevagissey, 

CON, ENG, d. in ENG, buried in ENG.

7. Nicholas Langford #183, baptized 1771 in Creed, CON, ENG, d. 25 Dec 1829 in 

Mevagissey, CON, ENG, buried in CON, ENG.

!At his marriage Nicholas was given as a Carpenter.

He married Ann Hill Hutchins #189, married 5 Feb 1803 in Mevagissey, CON, ENG, 



b. in ENG, baptized in ENG, d. in ENG, buried in ENG.

Children:

   i. Alice Langford #442, b. 1804 in St Austell, CON, ENG, baptized 18 

Nov 1804 in St Austell Wes. Chapel, CON, ENG, d. in ENG, buried in 

ENG.

Alice possy marr'd m27May 1828 to John HUGOE at Mevagissey.

   ii. Richard Langsford #443, b. ABT    1806 in St Austell, CON, ENG, 

baptized 14 Dec 1806 in St Austell, CON, ENG, d. in ENG, buried in 

ENG.

   iii. Mary Ann Langsford #444, b. ABT    1809 in St Austell, CON, ENG, 

baptized 27 Mar 1809 in St Austell Wes. Chapel, CON, ENG, d. in 

ENG, buried in ENG.

   iv. Eliza Jane Langsford #445, b. ABT    1811 in St Austell, CON, ENG, 

baptized 28 Jul 1811 in St Austell Wes. Chapel, CON, ENG, d. in 

ENG, buried in ENG.

   v. John Wesley Langsford #446, b. ABT    1813 in St Austell, CON, 

ENG, baptized 6 Dec 1813 in St Austell Wes. Chapel, CON, ENG, d. 

in ENG, buried in ENG.

   vi. Benjamin Langford #447, b. ABT    1815 in St Austell, CON, ENG, 

baptized 6 Nov 1815 in St Austell Wes. Chapel, CON, ENG, d. Sep 

1816 in Mevagissey, CON, ENG, buried 25 Sep 1816 in Mevagissey, 

CON, ENG.

!Benjamin died as an infant.

   vii. Joseph Langford #448, b. ABT    1815 in St Austell, CON, ENG, 

baptized 6 Nov 1815 in St Austell Wes. Chapel, CON, ENG, d. in 

ENG, buried in ENG.

8. Stephen Langsford #440, b. ABT    1780 in Creed, CON, ENG, baptized 26 Mar 

1780 in Creed, CON, ENG, d. Sep 1847 in St Mewan, CON, ENG, buried 10 Sep 

1847 in St Mewan, CON, ENG.

!Stephen was a `miner'. He died at aged 67. Stephen & Elizabeth's marriage was 

witnessed by Samuel GAVED.

He married Elizabeth Gaved #753, married 20 Aug 1805 in St Mewan, CON, ENG, 

b. ABT    1786 in St Mewan, CON, ENG, (daughter of John Gaved #755 and 

Catherine _____ #756) baptized 12 Mar 1786 in St Mewan, CON, ENG, d. 23 Apr 

1865 in Polgooth, St Mewan, CON, ENG, buried 26 Apr 1865 in St Mewan, CON, 

ENG.



Children:

   i. John Gaved Langford #754, b. 1805/06 in St Mewan, CON, ENG, 

baptized 2 Feb 1806 in St Mewan, CON, ENG, d. May 1872 in St 

Mewan, CON, ENG, buried 12 May 1872 in St Mewan, CON, ENG, 

occupation Butcher, Gardener.

Marr witnessed by by Elizabeth's parents: Arthur and Mary Day.

Generation Five

9. Peter Langford #76, baptized 31 Dec 1809 in St Ives Sion Chapel, St Ives, CON, 

ENG, census 1851 in Devizes Green, Devizes, WIL, ENG, census 1861 in Dorset 

Place, Blandford, DOR, ENG, occupation 1851-1871 Supervisor of Inland Revenue, 

census 1871 in 1 Dunnell Place, St Aubins Rd., St Helier, JSY, CHI, d. 15 Oct 1879 in 

1 Dunnell Place, St Helier, JSY, CHI, buried in St Helier, JSY, CHI.

!In 1829 Peter joined HM Excise Service (sworn in 23rd Jun 1829) * and the family 

moved a number of times when he was transferred. It isthought t.

He married Sarah Ann Notten #77, married 19 Feb 1832 in Market Lavington, WIL, 

ENG, b. 14 Jul 1812 in Market Lavington, WIL, ENG, (daughter of Thomas Notten #

203 and Eleanor Philpott #204) baptized 22 Sep 1812 in Market Lavington, WIL, 

ENG, census 1851 in Devizes Green, Devizes, WIL, ENG, census 1861 in Dorset 

Place, Blandford, DOR, ENG, census 1871 in 1 Dunnell Place, St Aubins Rd., St 

Helier, JSY, CHI, census 1881 in 3 Wine St., Frome, SOM, ENG, (Living with Thos 

and Ellen Padfield. Ellen is from Market Lavington, WIL) d. Dec qtr 1881 in St 

Pancras, London, ENG.

Children:

   i. Walter Hicks Langford #164, b. 1836 in Box, WIL, ENG, baptized in 

WIL, ENG, (Family moved to Ireland Sep 1837) d. in ENG, buried in 

ENG, census 30 Mar 1851 in Devizes Green, Devizes, WIL, ENG, 

census 07 Apr 1861 in Clifton, Bristol, GLS, ENG.

He married Harriet or Mary Ann ? #2715, married Dec qtr 1861 in 

Bristol, GLS, ENG.

  10. ii. Selina Ann Langford #165 b. 25 Aug 1839.

   iii. Eleanor N Langford #1455, baptized abt 1842 in Cork, COR, IRL, 

census 1851 in Market Lavington, WIL, ENG, (In 1851 living with Gr-

parents (age 9)) census 1861 in Gravesend, Kent, ENG, (In 1861 living 



with Uncle Henry Notten at Gravesend, Kent, (age 19)) census 1871 in 

Reading, BRK, ENG, (Nursing Sister).

   iv. Mary Jane Langford #166, b. ABT    1843 in Banagher, OFF, IRL, 

baptized in IRL, census 1851 in Devizes Green, Devizes, WIL, ENG, 

census 1861 in Dorset Place, Blandford, DOR, ENG, resided 1871 in 

Not in Jersey with family, d. in ENG, buried in ENG.

  11. v. Catherine Louisa Langford #73 b. 29 Feb 1844.

   vi. George Henry Langford #167, b. ABT    1846 in Devizes, WIL, ENG, 

(Look for birth regn and baptism - family moved to Arundel about Mar 

1846 and Devizes Feb 1847) baptized in ENG, census 30 Mar 1851 in 

Devizes Green, Devizes, WIL, ENG, census 07 Apr 1861 in Dorset 

Place, Blandford, DOR, ENG, census 02 Apr 1871 in 25 Duke St, St 

John, Cardiff, Glamorgan, Wales, d. in ENG, buried in ENG.

   vii. Tom Notten Langford #168, b. 10 Sep 1847 in Devizes, WIL, ENG, 

(Male child born sep qtr 1847 - check entry for Langford - Devizes) 

baptized 26 Apr 1857 in St John Baptist, Devizes, WIL, ENG, (Tom 

and siblings Matilda and Frederick all baptised same day at Devizes) 

census 1851 in Devizes Green, Devizes, WIL, ENG, census 1861 in 

Dorset Place, Blandford, DOR, ENG, d. in ENG, buried in ENG.

   viii.Sarah Matilda Langford #1642, baptized 27 Aug 1852 in St James, 

South Broom, Devizes, WIL, ENG, d. Sep qtr 1852 in Devizes, WIL, 

ENG.

   ix. Matilda Elizabeth Langford #169, b. 28 Jun 1853 in Devizes, WIL, 

ENG,, baptized 26 Apr 1857 in St John Baptist, Devizes, WIL, ENG, 

(Siblings Matilda, Tom and Frederick all baptised same day at Devizes) 

census 1861 in Dorset Place, Blandford, DOR, ENG, census 1871 in 1 

Dunnell Place, St Aubins Rd., St Helier, JSY, CHI, d. in ENG, buried 

in ENG.

She is listed in 1871 Census at `St Helier, aged 17, Scholar.

  12. x. Frederick Peter Langford #170 b. 01 Feb 1856.

Generation Six

10. Selina Ann Langford #165, b. 25 Aug 1839 in Banagher, OFF, IRL, census 1851 in 

Devizes Green, Devizes, WIL, ENG, census 1861 in Dorset Place, Blandford, DOR, 

ENG, d. 1911 in Brighton, Melbourne, VIC, AUS, buried in Melbourne, VIC, AUS.

She married Edwin Gill #171, married Sep Qtr 1864 in Blandford, DOR, ENG, b. 

ABT 1842 in Blandford, DOR, ENG, (son of Edwin John Gill #2149 and Sarah Pond 



#2150) d. ABT 1913 in Brighton, Melbourne, VIC, AUS.

Children:

   i. Alice Selina Gill #1218, b. 1868 in Caulfield, Melbourne, VIC, AUS, 

(BAPTISM: VIC Pioneer Index AUS, Reg No 14934 ) d. 1924 in 

Brighton, Melbourne, VIC, AUS.

   ii. Herbert Fitzmaurice Gill #1219, b. 27 Mar 1871 in Caulfield, 

Melbourne, VIC, AUS,,41 d. 1957 in Brighton, VIC, AUS.

Herbert married at age 35 years.

He married Mary Cecilia Evans #1457, married 1906 in Melbourne, 

VIC, AUS, (daughter of Edward Evans #2656 and Jessie Mackie #

2657) d. 1947 in Brighton, Melbourne, VIC, AUS.

   iii. Eustace Cecil Langford Gill #1220, b. 18 Apr 1873 in Caulfield, 

Melbourne, VIC, AUS,41 baptized 1873 in Melbourne, VIC, AUS, d. 

1955 in Caulfield, Melbourne, VIC, AUS.

He married Ethel Mary Falkner #2160, married 1915 in Melbourne, 

VIC, AUS.

   iv. Constance Y Maud Alberta Gill #1221, b. 25 Apr 1875 in Caulfield, 

Melbourne, VIC, AUS,,41 d. 1957 in Elst., VIC, AUS.

She married Arthur Lake Bowles Newing #1456, married 1903 in 

Caulfield, Melbourne, VIC, AUS, (son of Charles Arthur Newing #

2658 and Hannah Rachel Johnson #2659) d. 1931 in L'dale, Melbourne, 

VIC, AUS.

   v. Ernest Reginald Norton Gill #1222, b. 1878 in Brighton, Melbourne, 

VIC, AUS, d. 1957 in Caulfield, Melbourne, VIC, AUS. 

BAPTISM: VIC Pioneer Index AUS, Reg No 730.

He married (1) Ethel Irene Price #2665, married 1922 in VIC, AUS. 

He married (2) Lisa Elsie Valma Hester Philips #2161, married 1938 in 

Melbourne, VIC, AUS, b. 1889 in VIC, AUS, (daughter of William 

Philips #2666 and Sally Ann Bowman #2667) d. 1976 in VIC, AUS.

   vi. Cyril Vivian Montague Gill #1223, b. 17 Mar 1881 in Brighton, 



Melbourne, VIC, AUS,41, d. 1935 in Melbourne, VIC, AUS.

Cyril died accidental death 1st Mar 1935 - Inquest Index - VIC 1840-

1985 - Ref 254.

   vii. Alice May Montague Gill #2162, d. 1954 in Bala.., VIC, AUS.

She married Cyril John William Weavers #2163, married 1913 in 

Melbourne, VIC, AUS, d. 1959 in Heid.., VIC, AUS.

11. Catherine Louisa Langford #73, b. 29 Feb 1844 in Banagher, OFF, IRL, census 

1851 in Devizes Green, Devizes, WIL, ENG, census 1861 in Dorset Place, 

Blandford, DOR, ENG, census 1871 in 1 Dunnell Place, St Aubins Rd., St Helier, 

JSY, CHI, d. 22 Sep 1927 in Ashhurst, MWT, NZ, buried 25 Sep 1927 in Ashhurst 

Cem., Ashhurst, MWT, NZ.

!Catherine born leap year day 1844, Banagher, Kings County (Co. Offaly),IRL. She 

was listed 1871 Census at `St Helier, age 27, Single' being the eldest child still at 

home. She married in July that  year.. !DEATH: NZ RGO 2442 Palmerston Nth 

1927.

She married Philippe Vautier #72, married 27 Jul 1871 in St Brelade, JSY, CHI, b. 

22 Apr 1848 in St Brelade, JSY, CHI, (son of Jean Vautier #74 and Elizabeth Le 

Marquand #75) d. 11 Mar 1898 in Ashhurst, MWT, NZ, buried 13 Mar 1898 in 

Terrace End Cem., Palmerston North, MWT, NZ.

Philippe: Philip and Catherine, with 3 children, travelled to New Zealand aboard the 

"Dallam Tower" from Plymouth 26 Dec 1874 arriving inWellington 17 Mar 1875. 

The two boys died enroute.

Children:

   i. Louisa Anne Vautier #78, b. 31 May 1872 in 16 Byron Rd, St Helier, 

JSY, CHI, d. 10 Oct 1956 in Ashhurst, MWT, NZ, buried in Ashhurst 

Cem., Ashhurst, MWT, NZ.

She married Albert Hart #227, married 27 Jan 1897 in Ashhurst 

Registry Office, MWT, NZ, b. 13 Sep 1865 in Portsea, HAM, ENG, 

(son of Richard Hart #1814 and Susan Luckham #1815) d. 12 Dec 1940 

in 144 Albert St, Palmerston North, MWT, NZ, buried in Ashhurst 

Cem, Ashhurst, MWT, NZ.

   ii. Philip Langford Vautier #79, b. 13 Nov 1873 in 16 Byron Rd, St Helier, 

JSY, CHI, d. 11 Jan 1875 in (at sea), buried in (at sea).

Died on passage to NZ. Cert. of death from "Dallam Tower"

shows Philip to "at age 14 months have died of Bronchitis.

   iii. Edwin Thomas Vautier #80, b. 13 Oct 1874 in 16 Byron Rd, St Helier, 



JSY, CHI, d. 3 Feb 1875 in (at sea), buried in (at sea).

Died on passage to NZ on "Dallam Tower" - cause: Convulsions at age 

3 months.

   iv. Catherine Mabel(le) Vautier #81, b. 02 Mar 1876 in Wellington, WTN, 

NZ, d. 06 Nov 1927, buried 07 Nov 1927 in Terrace End Cem., 

Palmerston North, MWT, NZ.

She married William Port #236, married 11 Dec 1894, b. 23 Jan 1872 

in NZ, d. 26 Mar 1922 in Awahuri, MWT, NZ, buried 27 Mar 1922 in 

Terrace End Cem., Palmerston North, MWT, NZ.

William: Shot himself.

   v. Lillian Olivia Vautier #82, b. 27 Feb 1877 in Wellington, WTN, NZ, d. 

12 Oct  1934 in Dunedin, OTG, NZ, buried in Green Isl New Cem, 

Dunedin, OTG, NZ.

After her birth Lillian rejected by her mother. She was adopted by a 

couple from Timaru and not

seen again by the family until brother Reg visited her in the 1920s when 

he went to Dunedin for cataract operations.

Reg visited Lillian and her husband.  She had no issue..

Lillian's second forename given variously as Olive or Olivia.

She married Andrew Phillips #781, married 17 Mar 1900 in Dunedin, 

OTG, NZ, b. abt 1877 in Brighton, OTG, NZ, d. 10 Aug 1943 in 

Dunedin, OTG, NZ, buried in Green Isl New Cem, Dunedin, OTG, NZ.

   vi. Walter Langford Vautier #1338, b. 1878 in Wellington, WTN, NZ, d. 

1878 in Wellington, WTN, NZ.

   vii. Reginald de Jersey Vautier #39, b. 07 Jun 1879 in Wellington, WTN, 

NZ, d. 27 Oct 1949 in Palmerston North, MWT, NZ, buried 29 Oct 

1949 in Kelvin Grove Cem., Palmerston North, MWT, NZ.

He married Ada Forfar Wallis #40, married 05 Sep 1901 in Masterton, 

WRP, NZ,, b. 13 Apr 1877 in Taratahi, Carterton, WRP, NZ, (daughter 

of Philip Dean Wallis #86 and Wilhelmina Agnes (Minnie) Forfar #87) 

d. 7 Feb 1957 in Palmerston North, MWT, NZ, buried 8 Feb 1957 in 

Kelvin Grove Cem., Palmerston North, MWT, NZ.

Ada: Ada was the eldest surviving child and was possy born at the 

family home at Clareville near Carterton. She died just before her 80th 

birthday.

   viii.Ada Elizabeth Vautier #83, b. 18 Oct 1880 in Wellington, WTN, NZ, 



baptized 1880 in Wellington, WTN, NZ, d. 30 Apr 1940 in Tauranga, 

BOP, NZ.

CONFLICT: Check year of Birth 1880 or 1885?

She married Arthur Henry Clare #780, married 3 Jun 1909 in Ashhurst, 

MWT, NZ, b. 20 Dec 1887, (son of Samuel Clare #1959 and Eliza 

Osborne #1960) d. 30 Nov 1973 in Tauranga, BOP, NZ.

   ix. Frederick Peter Langford Vautier #84, b. 11 Jun 1884 in Wellington, 

WTN, NZ, d. 13 Nov 1906 in Ashhurst, MWT, NZ, buried 15 Nov 

1906 in Terrace End Cem., Palmerston North, MWT, NZ, occupation 

Saddler.

Fred died of Cholera at age 22 years.

   x. William Merveille de Jersey Vautier #85, b. 03 Oct 1885 in Wellington, 

WTN, NZ, d. 24 Jul 1935 in 20 Clifford St, Gisborne, ECP, NZ, buried 

26 Jul 1935 in Taruheru Cem, Gisborne, ECP, NZ.95

CAUSE-OF-DEATH: colon cancer - 12 months.

He married Grace Mabel Evans #239, married 1911 in Gisborne, ECP, 

NZ, b. abt Jan/Mar 1879 Oamaru, OTG, NZ, d. ABT    1963 in 

Auckland, AKD, NZ, buried 13 Dec 1963 in Purewa Cemetery, 

Auckland, AKD, NZ.

12. Frederick Peter Langford #170, b. 01 Feb 1856 in Devizes, WIL, ENG,, baptized 

26 Apr 1857 in St John Baptist, Devizes, WIL, ENG, (Siblings Matilda, Tom and 

Frederick all baptised same day at Devizes) census 1861 in Dorset Place, Blandford, 

DOR, ENG, census 1871 in 1 Dunnell Place, St Aubins Rd., St Helier, JSY, CHI, 

census 1881 in 33 Grafton St E., St Pancras, London, England, occupation 1881 

Accountant, census 1891 in 66 Asklam Rd, North Kensington, London, England, 

occupation 1891 Merchants Clerk, census 1901 in St Marks, Notting Hill, 

Kensington, London, England, occupation 1901 Licenced Victualler, d. in ENG, 

buried in ENG.

He is listed in the 1871 Census at `St Helier, aged 15, Scholar...

He married Mary Ann Elizabeth Norman #2700, married 22 Dec 1883 in St 

Michael and all Angels, Kensington, London, ENG,, b. Mar qtr 1853 in Marylebone, 

London, England, (daughter of Samuel Howlett Norman #2716) census 1891 in 66 

Asklam Rd, North Kensington, London, England, occupation 1891 School Mistress, 

census 1901 in St Marks, Notting Hill, Kensington, London, England.

Children:

   i. Frederick N Langford #2701, b. 1885 in North Kensington, London, 



England, census 1901 in St Marks, Notting Hill, Kensington, London, 

England, occupation 1901 Clerk in Shipping Office.

   ii. Harry N Langford #2702, b. 1887 in North Kensington, London, 

England, census 1901 in St Marks, Notting Hill, Kensington, London, 

England.

   iii. Charles Norman Langford #2703, b. Sep qtr 1893 in North Kensington, 

London, England,, census 1901 in St Marks, Notting Hill, Kensington, 

London, England.

 

 


